while as at 31 December 2022, all liabilities under bank loans were liabilities bearing interest at a variable interest rate.

The Group monitors its exposure to the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair values. The Group
runs simulations of various scenarios, taking into consideration refinancing, roll-over of the existing positions, and
alternative financing. The Group uses these scenarios to assess the impact of a change in interest rates on its financial
performance. Simulations are run for bank deposits and liabilities, which represent the largest items exposed to
interest rate risk.

The below sensitivity analysis of the Group’s cash flows to interest rate risk was prepared for financial instruments
based on variable interest rates. The bank loans held by the Group were linked to WIBOR rates. The impact of changes
in market interest rates on the financial result was calculated as the product of the liability balances as at 31 December
2023 and 2022 and the assumed deviation for the base rate, which was assumed to be 50 basis points (0.5%).

  +50 basis points -50 basis points

  Effect on profit before income tax Effect on profit before income tax

Financial assets

Cash in bank accounts   173   (173)

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans   (136)   136

Total for 2023   37   (37)

  +50 basis points -50 basis points

  Effect on profit before income tax Effect on profit before income tax

Financial assets

Cash in bank accounts   183   (183)

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans   (663)   663

Total for 2022   (480)   480

The Group does not use derivatives to hedge against the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair
values.

 TOYA S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

(amounts are expressed in PLN thousand, unless specified otherwise)

Explanatory notes constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

29

6.2. Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash deposited in bank accounts as well as credit exposures to customers, which also includes
unsettled trade receivables.

Credit risk relating to bank deposits is considered by the Management Board as low because the Group cooperates